
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Ian Whittaker Conservative 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 15 November 2006 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 20 September 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXEXCUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HOUSING UPDATE   15 - 30 

 (B) HOUSING NEEDS SURVEY RESULTS   31 - 34 

 (C) PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC: SUPPORTED HOUSING   35 - 40 

 (D) PETITION: DERBY ROAD, WIDNES   41 - 44 

 (E) DRAFT HOUSE  EXTENSIONS SPD   45 - 122 

 (F) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   123 - 196 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   197 - 202 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 20 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part
[...]
and at Hale Road, Widnes which 
was currently due to go to auction on 7th July 2006.  

Officers outlined proposals in respect of the acquisition of this 
piece of land together with information regarding its considered 
value. A recommendation was also put forward about other land that 
may become available within the Ditton Strategic Rail Freight Park 
Masterplan area. 

The Sub-Board noted that the Council was required to make 
every effort to acquire land prior to instigating a Compulsory 
Purchase Order, which could be a lengthy process. 

RESOLVED: That 

(1)       approval be granted to the terms for the acquisition of the 
specified parcel of land at Hale Road, Widnes; 

(2)       delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director – 
Environment, in consultation with the Strategic Director – 
Corporate and Policy and the Planning, Transportation, 
Regeneration and Renewal Portfolio Holder, to acquire similar 
land parcels within the Ditton Strategic Rail Freight Park 
Masterplan area as opportunities arise and in advance of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO); and 

(3)      any future acquisitions carried out in accordance with (2) 
above be reported back the Executive (Transmodal 
Implementation) Sub-Board at the earliest opportunity. 

(NB As this decision requires immediate action, it is excluded from 
the call-in procedure.)  

 

Page 14



REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 20 September 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: Housing Update  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 Responsibility for the scrutiny of the strategic housing function has 

transferred to this Board and as a prelude to its future work, this report 
seeks to inform the Board about the range of housing functions 
undertaken by the Council, to provide a summary of recent service 
developments, and to highlight some of the challenges ahead for the 
service. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: that
[...]
ing Corporation. 
Efforts are also being 
made to ensure EP and 
NWDA continue to 
prioritise the scheme 
within their funding 
programmes. 

Page 29



 

Issue Suggested Action Timescale 

The draft Strategy is so 
vague about supported 
housing as to make it 
difficult to argue for 
anything other than 
further clarity about 
priorities and resources. 

Make representations to 
RHB seeking more 
clarity about priorities in 
finalised strategy than 
appears in draft, and 
argue for resources for 
Merseyside and Halton.  

The Merseyside and 
Halton responses have 
already argued for 
increased clarity, and 
the outcome of these is 
awaited in the finalised 
Strategy. The need for 
future action will be 
considered in the light of 
this. 

Pressure to introduce 
planning restraint under 
the developing Regional 
Spatial Strategy so not 
to prejudice the 
regeneration ambitions 
of the Newheartlands 
Pathfinder. 

Halton will work within 
the sub-regional 
planning and housing 
groups to argue the 
case against the need 
for planning restraint in 
Halton on the basis that 
Halton’s market 
interacts very little with 
that of Liverpool, and 
would prejudice efforts 
to build to meet the 
needs of Halton 
residents. It will also do 
so in its own 
submissions under the 
RSS consultation.  

Although development 
of the final RSS is a 
couple of years away, 
this process has already 
started through 
submissions in 
response to initial 
scoping consultation. 

 
 

Page 30



REPORT TO:    Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:   20 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT:   Housing Needs Survey Results 
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the key findings and 

recommendations of the Housing Needs Survey 2006. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That  
 

(1) the Board note the findings of the Housing Needs Survey;  
and 

 
(2) the date of the formal presentation to members outlined in 

4.1 be noted.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Halton Housing Needs Survey was completed at the end of 2005 

by housing consultants DCA Ltd.  The purpose of the study was to 
undertake a comprehensive and robust housing market and needs 
assessment, to obtain high quality information about current and future 
housing needs at a local authority level.  Government guidance 
recommends that local authorities complete housing needs 
assessments every 3 to 5 years.  

 
3.2 The Survey took the form of a postal questionnaire sent to 11,576 

households across the Borough and 300 face to face interviews 
conducted in the six most deprived wards in the Borough.  A response 
rate of 17.5% was achieved which, although less than anticipated, was 
sufficient to produce statistically valid results down to ward level.   

 
3.3 The research also incorporated a housing market survey utilising the 

Land Registry and Halifax House Price databases for the Borough and 
a telephone survey of local estate agents on the supply and cost of 
private rented housing.  Also included was secondary data analysis 
drawing upon the 2001 Census, Housing Register data, the Housing 
Strategy Statistical Appendix, household and population projections 
and other national research. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 31



 
4.0 KEY STUDY FINDINGS 
 
4.1 The detailed results of the Housing Needs Survey will be disseminated 

to members at a formal presentation by the consultants to be held on 
25th October 2006, details of which will be provided to members 
separately.  However, for information, the most significant findings from 
the Survey are summarised below. 

 
4.2 Halton has an ageing population.  There is projected to be a 41% 

increase in the retired population by 2021.  This is likely to impact upon 
the demand for supported housing, support services and adaptations. 

 
4.3 There is an emerging affordability issue in the Borough caused by the 

relationship
[...]
 
Market Assessment  Halton Lea  
Survey Final Report 2006 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Scrutiny Topic – Supported Housing 
 
WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Health Policy and Performance review of 

Supported Housing in Halton, initiated in 2005. 
 

1.2 To secure agreement for the transfer of this topic to the Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board for scrutiny in 2006/7.  
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board accepts Supported Housing as a 
topic for scrutiny in 2006 for completion in 2007. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As a result of changes to the portfolios of Policy and Performance 

Boards in 2006, responsibility for Strategic Housing transferred from 
Health to Urban Renewal.   
 

3.2 Prior to this change, it had been agreed that Supported Housing in 
Halton would be a topic for scrutiny in 2005/6. 
 

3.3 The review commenced in October 2005 and was suspended in March 
2006, pending an announcement by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) on the long term funding arrangements and 
National Strategy for the Supporting People Programme. The review was 
due to resume in October 2006 and submit a final report to the Health 
PPB by July 2007. 
 

3.4 A copy of the original report to the Health Policy and Performance Board 
Report, which sets out the scope and terms of reference for the review, 
is attached as an appendix to this report.  
 

3.5 Members of the original scrutiny group met on four occasions and 
completed a review of current provision and identified strategic priorities. 
An initial review of constraints affecting the service area led to the 
suspension of the review. Central government is expected to publish its 
long-term strategy for the funding and delivery of the Supporting People 
Programme. This is fundamental to any review of Supported Housing as 
the Supporting People Commissioning Body is responsible for agreeing 
strategic priorities and Supporting People Programme Grant is the main 

Agenda Item 5cPage 35



source of revenue funding for all supported housing services.  
 

3.6 As a result of the suspension, the following key tasks remain 
outstanding: 
 

• Review of the constraints affecting the development of 
supported housing services including capital and revenue 
resources, and the availability of development land. 

 

• Consideration of the deliverability of current priorities, in the 
light of the review of constraints. 

 
 

3.7 This report is asking members of this Board to consider accepting 
Supported Housing as a topic for scrutiny in 2006/7.  
  

3.8 If accepted, a working group would need to be established to evaluate 
the progress to date and to undertake the outstanding tasks.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 This will be dependent on the outcome of the review.  
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 

           Not applicable. 
  

 

Page 36



AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 13th September 2005 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic – Supported Housing 
 
WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To secure agreement to the terms of reference for the review of 

Supported Housing under the Board’s 2005/06 Scrutiny Programme, 
and to seek nominations for a working group. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED –  
 

1) that the terms of reference be agreed, and; 
 
2) that the Board identifies Members to serve on a working group. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At
[...]
etings. 
 
Preferred mode of operation 
 
As above. 
 
Media/Communication implications/opportunities arising from 
examining this topic. 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 
Agreed and signed by: 
 
PPB chair------------------------------ Officer-------------------------- 
 
 
Date----------------------------------- Date------------------------------ 
 
 

Page 40



 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Derby Road, Widnes 
 
WARDS: Farnworth 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to report the receipt of a petition for improvements 

to the junction of Derby Road/Peelhouse Lane, Widnes. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

i) the report be noted and the junction continue to be monitored; and 
ii) the petitioners be informed accordingly. 

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Over recent years several requests have been received for traffic signals at the 

junction of Derby Road/Peelhouse Lane/Farnworth Street, Widnes.  A number of 
these requests have been received via the Area Forum. 

 
3.2 Prior to the opening of Watkinson Way, Cheshire County Council had a scheme 

for the provision of traffic signals at the junction.  However following the opening 
of Watkinson Way this scheme was withdrawn, due to the reduced traffic flows in 
the area. 

 
3.3 Over the last five years there been four injury accidents reported at the junction. 

One involved a pedestrian on the existing crossing; one involved two vehicles at 
the junction; another was a Police incident and the other involved a child running 
into the road in Farnworth Street. 

 
3.4 On Wednesday 5 October 2005 a traffic survey was carried out at the junction.  

The survey counted the vehicles and pedestrians using the junction over a 
twelve hour period.  The survey did not indicate that there was a justification for 
any additional pedestrian crossing facilities.  The busiest crossing point was the 
existing zebra crossing. 

 
3.5 At the present time there is an area of limited waiting on Derby Road, which 

provides short term parking for the users of the shops and waiting restrictions 
cover the rest of the area.  The desire for a controlled crossing is understood, 
however it would need to be accompanied by zigzag markings, which would 
prevent parking outside the shops and contravention of these results in the 
driver being prosecuted for an endorsible offence.  This would cause operational 
problems for the shops; both for deliveries and short stay customers.  The 
removal of parked vehicles could result in higher traffic speeds, which could 
create a potentially worse situation. 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 41



3.6 Whilst the provision of traffic signals would avoid the need for a controlled area, 
it would be difficult to justify them, given the capital cost which would be in the 
region of £100,000.  Also there would be a larger ongoing revenue cost 
compared with a zebra crossing. 

 
3.7 A lower cost alternative would be to provide a pedestrian refuge near the 

junction of Derby Road and Farnworth Street, which would enable pedestrians to 
cross the road in two stages and result in shorter crossing distances.  This would 
not be accompanied by zigzags and hence not cause parking problems for the 
shops.  This would require detailed design and consultation with the bus 
operators. 

 
3.8 Subsequent to the receipt of the petition, Mrs Audrey Foster has submitted a 

further letter, reaffirming her request for traffic signals incorporating pedestrian 
crossing facilities and requesting that the existing zebra crossing be re-located 
or if this is not possible then it should be removed.  Although the location of the 
zebra crossing is not ideal, it cannot be re-located easily without causing 
problems for the residents of Peelhouse Lane who currently park outside their 
houses on Peelhouse Lane.  Due to it being the most used crossing point (as
[...]
oners, May 2004  

Are available via the Environment Agency 
website at www.environment-agency.gov.uk
or telephone 08708 506 506 

Page 120



35

Page 121



Page 122



 
 

REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreements 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year protocol that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key 
partners through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has 
stipulated that Halton will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means 
that an Agreement must be negotiated by next April. The purpose of 
this report is to update the Board on the process and progress to date. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  

 
(1) the report and the outline of the process be noted; and 
 
(2) comments to Executive Board on the draft Agreement be 

provided prior to its approval and submission to Government 
by end of September. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 LAAs are meant to join up, focus and simplify the administration of 

neighbourhood renewal activity which utilises external funding. They 
provide a framework for partnerships to grow and develop and are a 
tool for driving efficiency. Whilst currently limited in scope, there is 
every indication that Government would like to extend LAAs in the 
future to cover elements of mainstream and statutory activity. Normally, 
LAAs are based upon four blocks established around the shared 
priorities for Government: 

 
� Enterprise & Economic Development 
� Healthier communities, and older people 
� Safer and stronger communities 
� Children and young people 

 
3.2 The concept of an LAA is that it will spell out the priorities and targets 

for local well being, based on outcomes which reflect local and national 

Agen
[...]
ments for 
dividing pump-priming monies. Therefore, the LPSA2 will be 
incorporated into the LAA. 

 
3.5 Government has set out a fairly specific timetable for the process 

leading to the adoption of an LAA. This is as follows: 
 

� By end September - areas submit first draft LAAs to GONW. These 
must include outcomes, indicators and indicative targets, funding 
streams, the business case for Enabling Measures, a draft Statement 
of Community Involvement, and partnership arrangements. 

� By December, final drafts must be received by GONW. Ministerial 
sign-off will be during February 2007, with LAAs being implemented 
from April 2007. 

 
3.6 It is clear that we have in place many of the building blocks in Halton 

that will enable a strong and robust LAA to be put in place. These 
include established governance framework for the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. The Priorities Process, our strategic planning process is 

Page 124



complete, and we have a new Community Strategy framed around the 
LAA structure. The Community Strategy has 54-shared outcomes, 
which already address the LAA Mandatory Outcomes, as dictated by 
central government.  As already mentioned, we have already 
successfully negotiated our LPSA 2 and put in place arrangements for 
sharing out the pump priming monies. The 12 LPSA2 targets have 
been put in place behind the Community Strategy and will be 
passported into the LAA. In addition we have a Safer and Stronger 
Communities Fund Mini-LAA already in place, which will be an 
important component of our final LAA. 

 

3.7 The LSP has the task of managing the process forward and shaping 
the agreement. The following key steps and milestones to help trace 
the path for the rest of the year: 

 
� Draft LAA end of August  
� Consideration and comments from PPBs and SSPs 
� Halton Strategic Partnership Board Endorse LAA September 
� Executive Board Endorse Draft LAA September 
� Submit draft LAA to GONW end of September 
� Negotiation Process 
[...]
eement identifies a number of enabling 
measures that we would like Government to consider to remove barriers 
to our progress. The overall objective would be to push harder in those 
issues that we know will have a positive impact across the priorities in 
the Community Strategy. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year agreement that sets out the 

priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and the 
area, represented by the lead local authority and other key partners 
through Local Strategic Partnership.  The LAA provides a service 
improvement tool for helping to implement Halton’s adopted Community 
Strategy. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1 The LAA includes proposals for a robust risk management process. This 
will focus attention and resources on critical areas, provide more robust 
action plans and better-informed decision-making. It is intended to carry 
this forward through a partner seminar examining risk management of 
the Agreement in October. 

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The LAA will be based on the same values that underpin the Community 

Strategy and the Council’s Corporate Plan, of which a commitment to 
equality and diversity is paramount. The LAA reinforces this value-driven 
system of partnership working. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OFTHE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background documents under the meaning of this Act. 

Page 126



(Draft 1:   24 August 2006) 
 

Halton Local Area Agreement:  
 
 
Introduction 
 

A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is three-year agreement, based on local 
Community Strategies that set out the priorities for a local area agreed 
between Central Government (represented by Government Office North 

West - GONW) and a local area, represented by its Local Strategic 
Partnership (LSP) – in our case the Halton Strategic Partnership. LAAs 
relax central government constraint
[...]
 attention to particular aspects contained in the full 
versions of the monitoring reports and to act as a ‘signpost’ to assist Board 
Members carry out their performance management function.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy & Performance Board 

  
1) Scrutinise service performance and progress towards achieving 

objectives and targets and raise any questions or points for 
clarification in respect of the information contained in the quarterly 
monitoring reports; and  

 
2) Highlight areas of interest and/or concern that require further 

information or action to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board where appropriate.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 
3.1 The performance considerations attached as Appendix 1, highlights the key 
 findings in the quarterly monitoring reports for the services listed below:   
 

 

Environment Directorate 
 

1. Highways & Transportation  

2. Economic Regeneration  

3. Major Projects 

4. Environmental & Regulatory Services  
 

 
Health & Community Directorate 
 

1. Culture & Leisure Services   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 197



 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
4.1 Any policy implications arising from emerging issues or key developments 
 that will impact upon the service or any action required to address 
 performance issues, will be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring 
 report. 
 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
5.1 Any other implications associated with issues connected with the service will 
 be identified in the respective quarterly monitoring report. 
 
6. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

 
6.1 The risk control measures associated with the service objectives that were 
 initially assessed as having ‘HIGH’ risks are summarised in the quarterly 
 monitoring reports to monitor their implementation. 

 
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

 
7.1 The actions identified arising from the Equality impact/needs assessments 
 that are regarded as ‘HIGH’ priority for each service are in the Equa

Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
20 September 2006 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Leadbetter (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Morley, Nolan, Sly, Thompson, Wallace, Whittaker and Worrall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, G. Collins, A. Villiers, J. Dutton, A. McNamara, 
S. Rimmer and S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Polhill (in accordance with Standing Order No. 
33)  and Cross and two members of the public.  

 

 
 
 Action 
URB14 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
URB15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB16 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board. 
   

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
URB17 PETITION: DERBY ROAD, WIDNES  
  
  The Board was informed of the receipt of a petition 

requesting improvements to the junction of Derby 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Road/Peelhouse Lane, Widnes. The petition and 
subsequent letter from the main signatory requested 
installation of traffic signals incorporating pedestrian 
crossing facilities and requesting that the existing zebra 
crossing be re-located, or if this was not possible that it 
should be removed.  
 
 In considering this, accident records for the junction 
were reviewed and it was noted that in the last five years 
four injury accidents had been reported at the junction. In 
addition a traffic survey was undertaken in October 2005, for 
a 12 hour period, however, this did not indicate that there 
was justification for any additional pedestrian crossing 
facilities. Additional supporting information was outlined 
within the report.  
 
 The Chairman invited Ward Councillor Cross to 
address the Board in support of the petition. He outlined the 
nature of traffic using the junction, the difficulties for 
pedestrians due to the position of the crossing and that it 
was a potential accident hotspot. He therefore requested 
that a review of the whole junction be undertaken prior to 
any decision being made.   
 
 The Board discussed both the views of Councillor 
Cross and the Traffic Manager, who attended the meeting to 
respond to the concerns raised, and concluded that further 
investigation of the junction was needed by the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman, in consultation with the Traffic Manager.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
(2) further investigation of the junction be undertaken by 

the Chairman and Vice Chairman, in consultation with 
the Traffic Manager; and 

(3) a report detailing the outcome of the investigation be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 
 
 

   
(NB: Councillors Hignett and Leadbetter declared a personal interest 
in the following item due to being employed by CIC, which received 
supporting people funding, and being a member of Halton Housing 
Trust, respectively.) 

 

  
URB18 HOUSING UPDATE  
  
  The Board was informed that due to the recent 

changes to the roles and remits of the Policy and 
Performance Boards the responsibility for scrutiny of the 
strategic housing function had now transferred to this Board.  

 



 
 Therefore as a prelude to its future work the Board was 
updated on the range of housing functions, which the 
Council undertakes, along with a summary of recent service 
developments and what some of the challenges ahead 
would be for the service.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
URB19 HOUSING NEEDS SURVEY RESULTS  
  
  The Board received a report on the Housing Needs 

Survey 2006. The survey had been completed at the end of 
2005 by housing consultants DCA Ltd.  
 

The survey had been a comprehensive and robust 
housing market and needs assessment, which provided high 
quality information about current and future housing needs 
at a local authority level. The key study findings and 
recommendations were set out in detail within the report.  

 
Arising from the discussion reference was made to 

what the definition of affordable was, the percentage of 
affordable new properties being built on Castlefields and 
how it might be possible to increase the number of 
affordable properties through the planning process.   
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the findings of the Housing Needs Survey be noted; 

and 
(2) the date of the formal presentation on 25th October 

2006 be noted.  

 

   
(NB: Councillors Hignett and Leadbetter declared a personal interest 
in the following item due to being employed by CIC, which received 
supporting people funding, and being a member of Halton Housing 
Trust, respectively.) 

 

  
URB20 PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC: SUPPORTED HOUSING  
  
 The Board was updated on the work undertaken by the 

Health Policy and Performance Board in relation to a review 
of Supported Housing in Halton, which had commenced in 
October 2005.  
 

The review had been suspended in March 2006, 
pending an announcement by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government on the long term 
funding arrangements and National Strategy for the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Supporting People Programme. The review was scheduled 
to resume in October 2006 and it was expected that the final 
report would be submitted by July 2007.  

 
As a result of the changes to the remits of the Policy 

and Performance Boards in 2006 the responsibility for 
Strategic Housing was now within the Urban Renewal 
portfolio therefore the Board was asked to consider this 
review becoming part of its work programme.   

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) supported Housing be accepted as a topic for scrutiny in 
2006;  

(2) a working party be established consisting of 3 members; 
and  

(3) authority be delegated to the Chairman and the Vice 
Chair to finalise the membership of the Working Party.
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
URB21 DRAFT HOUSE  EXTENSIONS SPD  
  
  The Board was informed of the publication of the draft 

House Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD), for statutory public consultation between 14 
September and 26 October 2006.  A copy of the draft SPD 
was made available to the Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

   
URB22 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS  
  
 The Board received a report outlining the need for a 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) to be negotiated with Central 
Government by April 2007.  A LAA was a three year protocol 
which set out the priorities for a local area, as represented 
by the lead local authority and other key partners through 
the Local Strategic Partnership. The Board was updated on 
the progress made to date in this respect. 
 
 The idea was that LAA’s would join up, focus and 
simplify the administration of neighbourhood renewal activity 
which would enable utilisation of external funding streams. 
Whilst at present LAA’s were based on four blocks 
established around the Government’s shared priorities, as 
detailed within the report, there was an indication from the 
Government that this may be extended to cover elements for 
mainstream and statutory activity.  
 

Within the report an outline was given of: 

 



 
� how LAA’s would be formed,  
� how they would align with national priorities,  
� the reward element,  
� the Government timetable leading to the adoption of 
an LAA, and 

� the building blocks already in place at Halton, which 
would enable a strong and robust LAA to be put in 
place. 

 
It was reported that a draft agreement would be 

submitted to Executive Board on 21 September 2006 for 
comments.  A final version of the agreement would go to the 
Executive Board in December.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and outline of the 
process be noted. 

   
URB23 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board was informed of the new process for 

reporting on performance monitoring. The first quarter 
monitoring reports were published in August to enable 
Members to review performance within service areas at the 
earliest possible opportunity.  
 
 A number of emerging issues and key developments 
that would impact upon the service or where any action was 
required to address performance were detailed within the 
report for the following services: 
 

� Enterprise & economic development; 
� Healthier communities, and older people; 
� Safer and stronger communities; and 
� Children and young people. 

 
 The Board raised concerns regarding the new process 
for reporting on performance monitoring, as it felt it was 
unable to undertake its scrutiny function efficiently and 
effectively without receiving paper copies of the full 
monitoring reports.  
 
 In response it was noted that paper copies of the full 
reports were available on request from the Policy Unit.   
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the service performance and progress towards 

achieving objectives and targets be received; and  
(2) in future paper copies of the performance monitoring 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 



reports be issued to the Board.  Corporate and 
Policy 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.26 p.m. 


